EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 1 -
This standard provides the format and establishes the data contents of an 850 (purchase order) transaction set. The 850
establish the placement of purchase orders for goods and services. This transaction set should not be used to convey
purchase orders changes or purchase order acknowledgment information. The Purchase Order accommodates
procurement or production and indirect materials or services. The 850 transaction set may also be used as a

ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
BEG01 Transaction Set ID code M ID 2/2 * Possible values: 00 = Original
BEG02 Purchase Order type code M ID 2/2 “CF” = Confirmation
BEG03 Purchase Order Number M AN 1/22
BEG04 Release Number N AN 1/30 Not used
BEG05 Purchase Order date M DT 8/8 Date P.O. was issued.  Format: “CCYYMMDD”
BEG06 Contract Number N AN 1/30
* The use of the purpose code will be based on the following criteria:
00 - Original
The “00” purpose code will be used the first time the 850 document is sent to the vendor.
EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 5 -
Segment CUR – Currency
Level Heading
Max. Use 1
Purpose To specify the currency (dollars, pounds, francs, etc.) used in a transaction
Comments This segment will only be available if the sender chooses to issue this information.
Example CUR*ZZ*USD
ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
CUR01 Entity Identifier code M ID 2/3 “ZZ” = Mutually defined
CUR02 Currency code M ID 3/3 Code (Standard ISO) for country in whose currency
the charges are specified
EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 6 -
Segment FOB – F.O.B. Related Instructions
Level Heading
Max. Use 1
Purpose To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
Comments This segment will only be available if the sender chooses to issue this information.
Example FOB*ZZ*FOB TEXT
ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
FOB01 Shipment Method of Payment M ID 2/2 Possible values:
CC = Collect
PP = Prepaid ( by Seller )
PC = Prepaid but charged to Customer
TP = Third Party Pay
ZZ = Mutually Defined
FOB02 Location Qualifier C ID 1/2 “ZZ” = Mutually Defined
FOB03 Description O AN 1/80
EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 7 -
Segment ITD – Terms of Sale / Deferred Terms of Sale
Level Heading
Max. Use 1
Purpose To specify terms of Sale
Comments This segment will only be available if the sender chooses to issue this information.
Example ITD*ZZ***********30 DAYS
ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
ITD01 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2 “ZZ” = Mutually Defined
ITD12 Description O AN 1/80 Terms of payment description
EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 8 -
Segment PID – Product / Item description
Level Heading
Max. Use 3
Purpose To describe a product or process in coded or free-form format
Comments
Example PID*F****COMMENTS
ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
PID01 Item description type M ID 1/1 “F” = Free form
PID05 Description C AN 1/80 Free-form for comments about the P.O.
EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 9 -
Segment TD5 -  Carrier Details ( Routing Sequence / Transit Time )
Level Heading
Max. Use 1
Purpose To specify the transportation method (via).
Comments
Example TD5****J
ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
TD504 Transportation Method / Type Code C ID 1/2 Code specifying the method or type of
transportation for the shipment:
“J” = Motor                              “AF” = Air Freight
“FA” = Air Freight Forwarder   “VE” = Vessel, Ocean
“ZZ” = Mutually defined
EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 10 -
Segment N1 -  Name
Level Heading
Max. Use 3
Purpose To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Comments This segment will indicate the buyer, supplier or broker identification information pertaining to this
purchase order.
Examples N1*BY*BUYER NAME*92*CC
N1*SU*A1 SUPPLIER*92*001000
N1*ST*GLAFIRO MONTEMAYOR*92*002000
N1*PH*BILL TO NAME*92*003000
ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
N101 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3 Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical
location, property or an individual:
“BY” = Buying Party ( Purchaser )
“SU” = Supplier / Manufacturer
“ST” = Ship to / Broker
N102 Name C AN 1/60
N103 Identification Code Qualifier C ID 1/2 “92” = Assigned by Buyer or Buyer’s Agent
N104 Identification Code C AN 2/80 If N101 = “BY” this will be the buyer’s code for
themselves. If N101= “SU” this will be the buyer’s
code for the supplier.
EDI Specifications User Guide
850 – Purchase Order
ANSI X.12  - Release 004010
- 11 -
Segment N2 -  Additional Name Information
Level Heading
Max. Use 1
Purpose To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Comments This segment will indicate the supplier or broker contact.
Not used for the customer. ( When N101 is ‘BY’ )
Examples N2*ADRIANA RESENDEZ
N2*JANET CRAWFORD / JAMES VINS
ID ELEMENT NAME FEATURES COMMENTS
N201 Name M AN 1/60
N202 Name O AN 1/60